
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close  
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 247 4356 

 
 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 247 4189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 24th April, 2008 at 9.45 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon 

J Elliott - Morley South 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley 

S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam 

A Lamb - Wetherby 

B Lancaster - Moortown 

J Langdale - Temple Newsam 

D Morton - Headingley 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr R Greaves - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
last meeting held on 10th April, 2008. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  DRAFT INQUIRY REPORT - EDUCATION 
STANDARDS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development in relation to the Board’s 
Inquiry into Education Standards. 
 

9 - 10 

8   
 

  DRAFT STATEMENT ON INCLUSION 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development following the Board’s 
consideration of the draft Leeds Inclusive Learning 
Strategy. 
 

11 - 
24 

9   
 

  DRAFT INQUIRY REPORT - SERVICES FOR 8-
13 YEAR OLDS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development in relation to the Board’s 
Inquiry into services for 8-13 year olds. 
 
 

25 - 
52 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R D Feldman, R Harington, 
A Lamb, B Lancaster, J Langdale, T Murray and 
K Renshaw 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
115 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the April meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). 
 

116 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda, the following 
information: 
 

• Agenda item 11, Young Peoples Scrutiny Forum – Draft Terms of 
Reference; and 

• Agenda item 13, Annual Report 2007/08 – draft text. 
 
(The information was unavailable at the time of agenda despatch.) 
 

117 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor T Murray declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, 
Implementation of the Family Support and Parenting Strategy in Leeds, due 
to being a Director of Learning Partnerships, and agenda item 9, Education 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

Standards Inquiry, due to being a LEA Governor of Thomas Danby College 
(Minute Nos. 121 and 122 refer.) 
 
Councillor B Lancaster declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, 
Implementation of the Family Support and Parenting Strategy in Leeds, due 
to being a member of the Pre School Learning Alliance (Minute No. 121 
refers.) 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 122 and 125 refer.) 
 

118 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Elliott and S 
Hamilton, and by Ms C Foote and Mrs S Hutchinson. 
 

119 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March, 2008 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

120 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 11 March, 2008 be noted. 
 

121 Implementation of the Family Support and Parenting Strategy in Leeds  
 

Further to Minute No. 72 of the meeting held on 6th December, 2007, The 
Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided the Board 
with an update on progress in implementing the Family Support and 
Parenting Strategy. 
 
Appended to the report was the Leeds Family Support and Parenting Board – 
Draft Terms of Reference. 
 
Sally Threlfall, Head of Early Years Services and Barbara Newton, Strategic 
Leader Partnership and Participation, attended the meeting and provided the 
Board with information in relation to some of the opportunities and challenges 
that the Strategy presented.  
 
The Strategic Leader Partnership and Participation reported that a one-year 
secondment to the post of manager of the Parenting Unit had been 
advertised, although no appointment had been made on this occasion.  The 
Board was informed that the post would be re-advertised, probably as a two-
year post.   
 
It was reported that a number of key work-streams had been identified, 
including increasing awareness of the range of services available for parents 
across the city, identifying future training needs and evaluating services to 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

determine which ones were the most effective.  It was noted that a meeting 
had been arranged to consider the progress made.  
 
In addition, the following points were discussed: 
 

• The Board considered the successful bid by Leeds Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) to become part of the Family Nurse Partnership Programme.  The 
Board was informed that it was a two-year programme, which would assist 
vulnerable young parents.  It was reported that the programme would report 
to the Family Support and Parenting Board, so that the work undertaken 
could be linked to other initiatives, eg, the Child Health Programme. 

• Members discussed the role of the Family Support and Parenting Board 
and how the Board met the needs of families.  It was reported that the Board 
provided a co-ordinated approach to family strategies and reference was 
made to the range of representatives involved.  It was pointed out that work 
was underway to secure representation from adult services. 

• The Board emphasised the importance of ensuring that the children’s 
services directory, the Family Hub, was kept up to date.  It was noted that 
work was being undertaken to improve the Family Hub and that organisations 
could now update their own details on the website. 

• Members discussed the contribution of the voluntary sector.  It was 
acknowledged that the voluntary sector was an important partner and work 
had been undertaken with a number of different providers, including small 
community groups and large national organisations. 

• Members queried the work being done to alleviate the effects of poverty.  
The Head of Early Years Services advised that the main problem related to 
worklessness.  To assist families and parents, the Family Support and 
Parenting Strategy provided support to develop their skills and confidence, so 
that they were better able to access opportunities in training and employment. 
She referred to the role of Jobcentre Plus in the partnership. 
 
The Chair then thanked Sally Threlfall, Head of Early Years Services, and 
Barbara Newton, Strategic Leader Partnership and Participation, for their 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
(Councillor R Harrington joined the meeting at 9.48 am during the 
consideration of this item.)      
 
(Councillor C Campbell joined the meeting at 10.04 am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

122 Education Standards Inquiry  
 

Further to Minute No. 111 of the meeting held on 13th March, 2008, 
consideration was given to a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development, which requested the Board to consider whether it had sufficient 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

information to complete its Inquiry and consider the conclusions and 
recommendations to be incorporated into the draft Inquiry report. 
 
Appended to the report was the Terms of Reference for the Inquiry into 
Education Standards in Leeds. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting to respond to Members’ questions 
and comments: 
 

• Gary Milner, 14-19 Strategy Co-ordinator; and 

• Alun Rees, Head of the Extended School for Looked After Children. 
 
The Head of the Extended School for Looked After Children provided the 
Board with an update of the work undertaken since taking up the post 6 
months ago.  He reported that he had held discussions with a number of 
professionals and with young people, which had enabled him to identify the 
nature of the challenge faced, establish priorities and develop an 
improvement plan.   
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• The Board considered the excellent work undertaken by dedicated 
teachers. 

• One Member queried the input there had been from Governors.  The Head 
of the Extended School for Looked After Children reported that no input had 
been received to date, although an invitation had been issued to them in the 
governor newsletter. 

• The Board considered targets for improving performance.  The Head of 
the Extended School for Looked After Children advised that schools should 
have targets for attendance, inclusion, attainment and value added progress.  
It was suggested that the Board could review the targets next year. 

•   The Board was briefed on the support currently available to foster carers 
in relation to education and the changes to 14-19 provision.   

• One Member queried the work undertaken with other services outside of 
school hours.  The Board was informed that work was being undertaken with 
the Integrated Youth Support Service and Connexions. 
 
The 14-19 Strategy Co-ordinator was then invited to report on work that was 
being undertaken with young people who were particularly vulnerable to 
becoming NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training).  The Co-
ordinator reported that Leeds had been successful in attracting £2.5m of 
European funding over the next three years for work with the NEET grouping. 
It was also reported that an independent review of information and guidance 
that was provided by schools was being undertaken.  Reference was also 
made to the September Guarantee, which guaranteed the offer of learning to 
school leavers (and 17 year olds from September, 2008).  It was noted that 
further work was being undertaken to review the level of take-up, and the 
appropriateness of the offers made to young people.  
 
The following points were also discussed: 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

 

• The Board expressed concern that there did not appear to be any financial 
support available for colleges teaching students who were unable to start at 
level two because they still needed to undertake work at level one.  It was 
agreed that clarification of the funding arrangements would be reported back 
to the Board prior to the final meeting of the municipal year on Thursday 24th 
April, 2008. 

• One Member expressed concern in relation to the level of provision and 
work placements for those post 16 year olds from specialist settings.  It was 
advised that the Learning and Skills Council (LSC) was aware that more work 
was needed in this area as part of the new college development. 
 
The Chair then thanked Gary Milner, 14-19 Strategy Co-ordinator and Alun 
Rees, Head of the Extended School for Looked After Children for attending 
the meeting. 
 
(Councillor R Feldman left the meeting at 10.50 am during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 
(Councillor B Lancaster declared a personal interest due to being Chair of the 
Foster Carers’ Liaison Group.) 
 
(Councillor K Renshaw declared a personal interest due to being a Governor 
of East Ardsley Primary, Seven Hills Primary and Rodillian High School.)  
 
(Mrs S Knights declared a personal interest due to being a Foster Carer.) 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b) The Board notes the issues raised by the evidence provided and the 

visits undertaken as part of the Inquiry, and the emerging conclusions 
and recommendations to be reflected in the draft report of the Board’s 
Inquiry. 

 
123 Leeds Strategic Plan and Council Business Plan  
 

Further to Minute No. 109 of the meeting held on 13th March, 2008, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which asked the 
Board to comment on the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-11 and Council Business 
Plan 2008-11. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting: 
 

• Jane Stageman – Senior Project Manager (Performance); 

• John Maynard – Strategic Leader (Children’s Services); and 

• Heather Pinches – Performance Manager. 
 
Appended to the report was the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-11: Draft Targets 
and Indicators, and the Draft Corporate Balanced Scorecard. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

 
In relation to the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-11, the main highlighted points 
were: 
 

• The Board discussed the latest position in relation to finalising the Leeds 
Strategic Plan, and in particular the draft measures and targets, which had 
been presented to the Board for consultation. 

• It was reported that the targets reflected the local priorities of children and 
key partners, for example reducing bullying. 

• The Strategic Leader reported that some of the targets were still being 
negotiated with Government Office for Yorkshire and the Humber as they 
formed a core part of the requirements of the Leeds Local Area Agreement. 

• The Board noted that some of the targets appended to the report were 
subject to further amendments.  It was agreed that an update on these targets 
would be reported back to the Board at the next meeting on Thursday 24th 
April, 2008. 

• Members emphasised the importance of reducing health inequality and 
narrowing the gap.   

• Members also queried the absence of specific targets in relation to mental 
health.  It was reported that the Government had introduced new targets and 
methodology, and at present this information was not available. 

• In relation to the Council Business Plan 2008-11, the Performance 
Manager reported that the key changes included: reducing the number of 
outcomes from four to three: re-structuring the outcome in relation to 
organisational development: and adding additional improvement priorities in 
relation to the work still to be done in risk management and project 
management. 
 
The Chair then thanked Jane Stageman – Senior Project Manager 
(Performance), John Maynard, Strategic Leader (Children’s Services) and 
Heather Pinches, Performance Manager, for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

124 Young People's Scrutiny Forum - Draft Terms of Reference  
 

Further to Minute No. 112 of the meeting held on 13th March, 2008, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which updated 
Members on progress with the Young People’s Scrutiny Forum. 
 
Appended as late information was the Young People’s Scrutiny Forum – Draft 
terms of reference. 
 
The Board was informed that the Forum met on Thursday 3rd April to finalise 
the terms of reference.  The Principal Scrutiny Advisor advised that the 
Forum’s priorities were waste management, education and sustainable 
building.  It was noted that it was hoped that some of the Inquiry would be 
filmed. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

RESOLVED – That the Board endorses the terms of reference for the Young 
People’s Scrutiny Forum Environment Inquiry. 
 

125 Draft Statement on Inclusion  
 

(Sue Knights declared a personal interest in this item as a Member of North 
West SILC.) 
 
RESOLVED – That this item be deferred to the next meeting on 24th April, 
2008. 
 

126 Annual Report 2007/2008  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Board’s contribution to the Annual Scrutiny Report 2007/08.   
 
Appended as late information was the Annual Report 2007/08 – draft text. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor reported that the text would be completed 
following approval of the Board’s final inquiry reports. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board agrees the contribution to the Annual Scrutiny 
Report 2007/08. 
 

127 Executive Board - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 12th March, 
2008 be noted. 
 

128 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 24th April, 2008 at 9.45 am in the Civic Hall, Leeds (No pre-
meeting). 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.58 am). 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 24 April 2008 
 
Subject:  Draft Inquiry report – Education Standards 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In June 2007, the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) agreed to carry out an inquiry 

into Education Standards, as one of the Board’s major pieces of work for the year. 

1.2 The Board is now in a position to report on its conclusions and recommendations 
resulting from the evidence gathered.  

 
1.3 The draft final report will be circulated in advance of the meeting. 
 
1.4 In addition the Board will receive an update on queries raised at the March meeting of 

the Board regarding data on those not in education, training or employment (NEET). 
 
2.0       Consultation        
 
2.1 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 16.3 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be attached to the report". 

 
2.2 Any advice received will be reported at the Board’s meeting for consideration, before 

the Board finalises its report.  
 
2.3 Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate Directors will be asked to 

formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months. 
 

Specific Implications For: 
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189  

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



3.0      Recommendations 
 
3.1      The Board is requested to:- 

(i) Agree the Board’s final report and recommendations. 
(ii) Request that officers formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations 

in July 2008. 

Page 10



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 24 April 2008 
 
Subject:  Draft Statement on Inclusion 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In October 2007, the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) considered the draft Leeds 

Inclusive Learning Strategy. Having considered the draft strategy, the Board 
established a working group to give more detailed consideration to two of the strategic 
priorities within the strategy. 

1.2 The working group was also commissioned to review progress in implementing the 
recommendations of the Specialist Inclusive Learning Centres (SILCs) inquiry 
published in April 2006. 

 
1.3 The working group has completed its work and the Board is now in a position to report 

on its conclusions and recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered. This 
has been done in the form of a Statement from the Board. 

 
1.4 The draft statement is attached for consideration. 
 
2.0       Consultation        
 
2.1 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 16.3 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be attached to the report". 

 
 
 

Specific Implications For: 
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189  

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



2.2 Any advice received will be reported at the Board’s meeting for consideration, before 
the Board finalises its statement.  

 
2.3 Once the Board publishes its final statement, the appropriate Directors will be asked 

to formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months. 
 
3.0      Recommendations 
 
3.1      The Board is requested to:- 

(i) Agree the Board’s final statement on Inclusion. 
(ii) Request that officers formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations 

by July 2008. 

Page 12



[...]
g schools’ use 
of delegated SEN funding, and 
how schools have responded to 
challenge. 

9. Outreach was felt to be another 
key area for development, in 
order to use existing expertise 
from SILCs and partnership 
schools to support mainstream 
schools to increase their ability 
to meet the needs of SEN 
pupils well. The Working Group 
agreed that further developing 
the expertise of mainstream 
schools is still a key issue in 
making mainstream school a 
realistic option for more parents. 

10.  Some members of the working 
group also maintain concerns 
that, where some mainstream 
schools rely extensively on 
Teaching Assistants and Higher 
Level Teaching Assistants to 
provide support for these pupils, 
then there is not enough 
pedagogical input for these 
children and that they may not 
achieve their full educational 
potential as a result. This was 
not felt to be a widespread 
problem, but was a significant 

factor for those small number of 
pupils struggling to cope. 

11. Whilst it will take some time to 
deliver the objectives of the 
Inclusive Learning Strategy, the 
working group was reminded 
that recent Ofsted inspections 
had judged existing SILC 
provision to be good or 
outstanding. Existing pupils 
were benefiting from ongoing 
improvements and 
developments at the same time 
as the longer term plans were 
being progressed. 

12. Officers also informed the 
working group that the review of 
provision as part of this 
objective was not looking at 
SILC closures. There was an 
acknowledgement of the need 
for specialist SILC provision in 
each area of the city, although 
in some cases that may not be 
in the current location(s). 

13. In particular, the various school 
building programmes offered 
opportunities, such as the 
development at Temple Moor 
with the East SILC. 

Behaviour 

14. The second meeting of the 
working group focused on the 
third objective of the Leeds 
Inclusive Learning Strategy – 
the further development of the 
behaviou
[...]

Page 21



 

HUB & SPOKE  January 2008 
              SPECIALIST 
Area based        BESD PROVISION 
 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Key Stage 4 BESD 
 

SILC 

Key Stage 3 BESD 
 
Assessment           SILC 

Unit 

Key Stage 2 BESD 
 
Assessment           SILC 

Unit 

 

NE 

TLC 

R 

NE 

SILC 

Oasis 

P 

 

E 

TLC 

Oasis 

E 

SILC 

R P 

 

NW 

TLC 

Oasis 

NW 

SILC 

R P 
 

 

W 

TLC 

W 

SILC 

R P 
Oasis S 

SILC 

R P 

Oasis 

CITY WIDE 

 

S  

TLC 

R= Resourced provision 
P= Partnership provision 

P
a
g
e
 2

2



 

 

1. At Key Stages 1&2, the following behaviour continuum is envisaged: 

Universal Universal Targeted Targeted Targeted Specialist 

Primary 
schools 

Nurture 
provision 

Pupil 
Development 
Centres 
(PDC) 

Oasis 
provision 

KS2 
Pupil 
Referral 
Unit 
(PRU) 

KS2 SILC 

 

2. At Key Stage 3, the following behaviour continuum is envisaged: 

 

3.  At Key Stage 4, the following behaviour continuum is envisaged: 

 

 

 

Universal Universal Targeted Targeted Targeted Specialist 

Secondary 
schools 

Learning 
Mentors 

Learning 
Support 
Units 
(LSU) 

Learning 
Centres 

KS3 
PRU 

KS3  
BESD 
SILC 

Universal Universal Targeted Targeted Targeted Specialist 

Secondary 
schools 

Learning 
Mentors 

LSUs Learning 
Centres 

Alternative  
Provision 

KS4  
BESD 
SILC 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 24 April 2008 
 
Subject:  Draft Inquiry report – Services for 8-13 year olds 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In June 2007, the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) agreed to carry out an inquiry 

into services for 8-13 year olds, as one of the Board’s major pieces of work for the 
year. 

1.2 The Board is now in a position to report on its conclusions and recommendations 
resulting from the evidence gathered.  

 
1.3 The draft final rep
[...]
The Project 
Mark Law Chief Executive, Bramley and Rodley Community Action (BARCA) 
Wendy Gledhill Deputy Manager, Youth Offending Service 
Maggie Smith ‘All Relative’ Project, Youth Offending Service 
Jody Sheppard Programme Manager, Leeds Children’s Fund 
Kris Nenadic Parks and Countryside 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Draft Inquiry Report - Education Standards
	8 Draft Statement on Inclusion
	Item 8 a

	9 Draft Inquiry report - Services for 8-13 year olds
	Item 9 a




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 26

th
 June, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors J Elliott, R D Feldman, A Lamb, B Lancaster 
and T Murray 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 
129 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the final Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services) meeting of the municipal year (2007/2008).  He also thanked 
Members and officers for their contribution to the Board’s work over the last 
year. 
 

130 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda the following 
information: 
 

- Agenda item 9, Draft Inquiry Report – Services for 8-13 year olds. 
 
This information was unavailable at the time of agenda despatch (Min No. 136 
refers). 
 

131 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at this point, however 
declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting (Min Nos. 
134, 135 and 136 refer). 
 

132 Apologies for absence  
 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 26

th
 June, 2008 

 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Campbell, R 
Harrington, J Langdale and K Renshaw, and by Mr I Falkingham, Mr T Hales, 
Ms J Morris-Boam and Ms T Kayani. 
 

133 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th April, 2008 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

134 Draft Inquiry Report - Education Standards  
 

Further to Minute No. 122 of the meeting held on 10th April, 2008, 
consideration was given to a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development in relation to the Board’s draft Inquiry into education standards.    
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser reported that the Board had only completed 
gathering evidence at the meeting held on 10th April, 2008.  It was noted that 
given the timescales involved it had not been possible to provide the Board 
with the draft Inquiry report at the meeting.  It was suggested that all current 
Members of the Scrutiny Board could be consulted on the draft report before it 
was agreed and that any comments would be taken into account.    
 
John Paxton, Head of the Integrated Youth Support Service attended the 
meeting to update the Board regarding tracking data on those not in 
education, employment or training (NEET).   
 
(Councillor T Murray declared a personal interest in this item as a Director of 
igen). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the draft Inquiry report and recommendations arising from this 
Inquiry be brought to the Scrutiny Board in the new municipal year for 
agreement; 
(2)  That all current Members of the Scrutiny Board be consulted on the draft 
report before it is agreed; and 
(3)  That the Scrutiny Board is recommended to consider prioritising a further 
Inquiry on education standards in 2008/09, focusing on early years and 
primary transition. 
 

135 Draft Statement on Inclusion  
 

Further to Minute No. 125 of the meeting held on 10th April, 2008, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in relation to the 
Board’s draft statement on inclusion.  It was noted that this item was deferred 
from the last meeting and the Board was now in a position to report on its 
conclusions and recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered. 
 
The main highlighted points were: 
 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 26

th
 June, 2008 

 

• The Board agreed an amendment to paragraph 12 to read “Officers 
also informed the working group that the review of provision as part of 
this objective acknowledged the need for specialist SEN provision to be 
available in each area of the city, although in some cases that may not 
be in the current location(s)”. 

• Members expressed concern that parents and professionals were not 
aware of changes in SILC provision.  It was agreed that an additional 
recommendation after paragraph 12 of the draft statement be included, 
to emphasise the need for early consultation with parents and 
professionals. 

• Members also agreed an amendment to recommendation 1 to include 
reference to the school improvement process. 

 
(Mrs S Knights and Councillor B Lancaster declared a personal interest in this 
item due to being Governors of the North West SILC). 
  
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above amendments, the Board’s draft 
statement and recommendations be agreed. 
 

136 Draft Inquiry report - Services for 8-13 year olds  
 

Further to Minute No. 85 of the meeting held on 17th January, 2008, The Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in relation to the 
Board’s draft Inquiry report on services for 8-13 year olds.  It was noted that 
the Board was now in a position to report on its conclusions and 
recommendations from the evidence gathered. 
 
The Board noted an amendment to paragraph 18 to read “…48 weeks a 
year”. 
 
It was agreed that Members be provided with a further week to comment on 
the detail of the narrative contained within the report. 
 
(Councillor T Murray declared a personal interest in this item as Chief 
Executive of Learning Partnerships). 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board agrees the recommendations in the Inquiry 
report on services for 8-13 year olds, and delegates authority to the Chair to 
agree the final wording following any comments received within the next 
week. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.11 am). 
 
 


